

No. 21-1267

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SRI INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF HIGH TECH INVENTORS ALLIANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*Counsel of Record*

CARMEN N. LONGORIA-GREEN

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Lower Courts’ Reliance On The <i>Read</i> Factors Violates <i>Halo Electronics</i> .....	5
A. <i>Halo Electronics</i> Made Clear That Enhanced Damages Are Reserved For Egregious Cases Of Willful Misconduct.....	6
B. Mechanical Application Of The <i>Read</i> Factors Is Inconsistent With The <i>Halo Electronics</i> Standard .....	9
1. Multiple <i>Read</i> factors are incom- patible with <i>Halo Electronics</i> . .....	11
2. Mechanical application of the <i>Read</i> factors contravenes <i>Halo</i> <i>Electronics</i> .....	17
C. The Lower Courts Here Relied Principally On <i>Read</i> Factors Inconsistent With <i>Halo Electronics</i> .....	18
II. Correcting Lower Courts’ Routine Invocation Of The <i>Read</i> Factors To Justify Billions Of Dollars In Enhanced Damages Is An Exceptionally Important Issue .....	20
A. District Courts Are Awarding Billions Of Dollars In Enhanced Damages Using The <i>Read</i> Factors .....	21

B. Justifying Enhanced Damages Based On Factors Untethered To <i>Halo Electronics</i> Harms Innovation .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acantha LLC v. DePuy Synthes Sales, Inc., 406 F. Supp. 3d 742 (E.D. Wis. 2019) .....</i>	13
<i>Alfred E. Mann Found. for Sci. Rsch. v. Cochlear Corp., 2018 WL 6190604 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2018) .....</i>	21
<i>Arctic Cat Inc. v. Bombardier Recreational Prods., Inc., 198 F. Supp. 3d 1343 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....</i>	21, 22
<i>Centripetal Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc., 492 F. Supp. 3d 495 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....</i>	21
<i>Crane Sec. Techs., Inc. v. Rolling Optics AB, 337 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D. Mass. 2018).....</i>	21
<i>EagleView Techs., Inc. v. Xactware Sols., Inc., 522 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.N.J. 2021) .....</i>	21
<i>Georgetown Rail Equip. Co. v. Holland L.P., 867 F.3d 1229 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....</i>	10
<i>Graco, Inc. v. Binks Mfg. Co., 60 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....</i>	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>i4i Ltd. P’ship v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	10, 14
<i>Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp. v. Snap-On Inc.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. Wis. 2017) .....	12
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	14
<i>Omega Patents, LLC v. CalAmp Corp.</i> , 920 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Presidio Components, Inc. v. Am. Tech. Ceramics Corp.</i> , 875 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Read Corp. v. Portec, Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Seagate Tech., LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	3, 6, 7, 10, 15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stryker Corp. v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4286412 (W.D. Mich. July 12, 2017) .....	21
<i>Underwater Devices Inc. v. Morrison- Knudsen Co.</i> , 717 F.2d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>WCM Indus., Inc. v. IPS Corp.</i> , 809 F. App'x 957 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>WesternGeco L.L.C. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 837 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 284 .....	2, 5, 8
35 U.S.C. § 285 .....	14, 18, 19
35 U.S.C. § 298 .....	4, 12, 13
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Geneva Clark, Patent Litigation Report, Lex Machina (Mar. 2021) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Veena Tripathi, Halo <i>From The Other Side: An Empirical Study Of District Court Findings Of Willful Infringement And Enhanced Damages Post-Halo</i> , 103 Minn. L. Rev. 2617 (2019).....	11, 21
